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- 16 Oct 2019 11:17
Operator : JU

K5175-15

al

Time: Oct 16 17:58:17 2019

3 Sample Multiplier: 1

Z:\SVOASRV\HPCHEMI\BNA N\DATA\BN101619\

(QT Reviewed)

Method : Z:\SVOASRV\HPCHEM1\BNA N\METHODS\SOM-EPA-SIM-BN101019.M

Title

Update ; Wed Oct 16 17:43:36 2019

se via
nal Standards

1.4-Dichlorobenzene-d4
Naphthalene-d8
Acenaphthene-d10
Phenanthrene-di10
Chrysene-di12
Perylene-d12

m Monitorina Compounds
2-MethvInaphthalene-d10
Fluoranthene-d10

t Compounds
Naphthalene
2-MethvIlnaphthalene
Acenaphthylene
Acenaphthene

Fluorene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene
Fluoranthene

Pvrene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Chrysene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzo(a)pvrene
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pvrene
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene
Benzo(a.h.i)pervlene

Initial Calibration

ASP BNA STANDARDS FOR 5 POINT CALIBRATION

Response

9737
22055m
16938
13562

7218
22918

14044
8449
37403
20037
26271
575
561391
106415
1290547
1337346
717594
777717
733927m
255327m
540239
318854
88089
280277

Conc Units Dev(Min)

0.330
0.289
0.806
0.556
0.641
0.108
8.694
1.873
15.133
19.830
11.653
10.291
16.624
5.105
11.628
5.827
2.037
5.586

na/ul 0.00
na/ul 0.00
na/ul 0.00
na/ul 0.00
na/ul 0.00
ng/ul 0.00
na/ul 0.00
ng/ul 0.00
Ovalue
na/ul 99
na/ul 99
na/ul 99
na/ul 100
na/ul 97
na/ul 99
na/ul 99
na/ul 99
na/ul 98
na/ul 98
na/ul 97
na/ul 98
na/ul
na/ul
na/ul# 84
na/ul 99
na/ul 98
na/ul 98

(#) = qualifier out of range (m) = manual
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integration (+) = signals summed
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Quantitation Report

Sample Multiplier: 1

(QT Reviewed)

= Z:\SVOASRV\HPCHEM1I\BNA N\METHODS\SOM-EPA-SIM-BN101019.M

1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4,1

|

Calibration

Naphthalene-da,|

2MetinynapiriRaRd10, SURR

M LA
LI S B S B B

Acerapntnyrere

AngenahiipeeslEo.!

ASP BNA STANDARDS FOR 5 POINT CALIBRATION
Wed Oct 16 17:43:36 2019
Initial

TIC: BN008192.D

Fluorene

—

Pentachlorophenol

hiene.

Fluoranthene,C

Pyrere

Ll

Beyze@anthracene

12,1

B

St

BerzotkftuorantheneBenzo(b)fluoranthene

Benzot@pyrerne; €

-a12Z,1

Didena(i(2 |Yad)jpaeere
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Abundance Scan 2327 (10.422 min): BN0O08191.D (-2314) (-) #3
Y Naphthalene
Concen: 0.330 na/ul
RT: 10.42 min Scan# 2327
Refs0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BN0O08192.D
Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
R L o e oo, . .
miz--> 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 | 10t lon:128 Resp: 14044
Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
128 128 100
129 12.0 9.8 14.8
127 13.6 11.1 16.7
Rawsg
Abundance |on 128.00 (127.70 to 128.70): E
lon 129.00 (128.70 to 129.70): E
lon 127.00 (126.70 to 127.70): H
54 68 115 || 136 152 10000 ( )
mz-> 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 8000 10.42
Abundance Scan 2327 (10.422 min): BN008192.D (-2291) (-)
128 6000
Sub 4000
50
2000
o 15 || 136 152 0 INL A
m/z--> 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150  Mime-> 1030 1040 10.50
Abundance Scan 2623 (12.050 min): BN008191.D (-2612) (-) #5
142 2-Methylnaphthalene
Concen: 0.289 ng/ul
RT: 12.04 min Scan# 2622
Refs0 Delta R.T. -0.01 min
115 Lab File:  BN008192.D
Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
0 127
miz-—> 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 | 19t lon:142 Resp: 8449
‘Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
142 142 100
141 88.0 71.4 107.2
Rawsg
115 Abundance |on 142.00 (141.70 to 142.70): E
lon 141.00 (140.70 to 141.70): E
54 68 127 152 5000 12.04
mz-> 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 4000
Abundance Scan 2622 (12.045 min): BN008192.D (-2605) (-)
142 3000
Sub 2000
50
15 1000
0 127
m/z--> 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150  ITime--> 1200 1210 1220

BNO08192.D SOM-EPA-SIM-BN101019.M

Thu Oct 17 15:42:52 2019
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Abundance Scan 2989 (13.959 min): BN008191.D (-2979) (-) #7
152 Acenaphthvlene
Concen: 0.806 na/ul
RT: 13.96 min Scan# 2989
Ref50 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BN0O08192.D
Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
NI 1 S S
miz--> 145 150 155 160 165 170  1rs | 19t lon:152 Resp: 37403
Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
182 152 100
160 151 20.1 16.2 24 .4
153 14.1 11.0 16.4
Rawsg
Abundance |on 152.00 (151.70 to 152.70): E
lon 151.00 (150.70 to 151.70): E
300001 o 153.00 (152.70 to 153.70): E
154 162 166
Ot 25000 13.96
m/z--> 145 150 155 160 165 170 175
Abundance Scan 2989 (13.959 min): BN008192.D (-2946) (-) 20000
152
160
15000
Sub_, 10000
5000
O P§ﬁ T }§% }?5 L UL 0
m/z--> 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 [Time--> 13.80 1400 1420
Abundance Scan 3064 (14.306 min): BN008191.D (-3051) (-) #8
133 Acenaphthene
Concen: 0.556 ng/ul
RT: 14.31 min Scan# 3064
Refs0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BN0O08192.D
151] Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
miz--> 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 | 19t lon:l53 Resp: 20037
‘Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
153 153 100
152 47 .4 38.2 57.2
154 89.5 71.8 107.8
Rawsg
Abundance |on 153.00 (152.70 to 153.70): E
1511 lon 152.00 (151.70 to 152.70): E
160 lon 154.00 (153.70 to 154.70): B
162 165
O [rrr T 15000 14.31
m/z--> 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 \
Abundance Scan 3064 (1f1.306 min): BNO08192.D (-3021) (-)
133 10000
Sub
0 5000
151
o) A 5 1. S L7 A —
m/z--> 145 150 155 160 165 170 175  |[Time--> 14.25 1430 14.35

BNO08192.D SOM-EPA-SIM-BN101019.M Thu Oct 17 15:42:52 2019 Page 4



Abundance Scan 3278 (15.296 min): BN008191.D (-3268) (-) #9
166 Fluorene
Concen: 0.641 na/ul
RT: 15.30 min Scan# 3278
Refs0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BN0O08192.D
164 Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
0 152 160 | [|]
R L AR WL UL LR AL B - -
miz--> 145 150 155 160 165 170  1rs 19t lon:166 Resp: 26271
Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
166 166 100
165 99.0 76.6 115.0
167 16.4 11.7 17.5
Rawsg
Abundance |on 166.00 (165.70 to 166.70): E
25000{ lon 165.00 (164.70 to 165.70): E
164 lon 167.00 (166.70 to 167.70): E
152154 160
o L L W L) L 20000 15.30
m/z--> 145 150 155 160 165 170 175 \
Abundance Scan 3278 (15.296 min): BN008192.D (-3256) (-)
166 15000
Sub 10000
50
5000
164
0||151153|1(|50 L UL ™
m/z--> 145 150 155 160 165 170 175  [Time--> 1525 15.30 15.35 15.40
Abundance Scan 3587 (16.663 min): BN008191.D (-3578) (-) #11
266 | Pentachlorophenol
Concen: 0.108 ng/ul
RT: 16.65 min Scan# 3585
Refs0 Delta R.T. -0.01 min
Lab File: BN0O08192.D
Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
ol, 80 94 179
mz-> 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Tgt 1on:266 Resp: 275
‘Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
118 266 100
66 264 62.8 50.1 75.1
268 63.1 51.9 77.9
Rawsol go 94
Abundance |on 266.00 (265.70 to 266.70): E
lon 264.00 (263.70 to 264.70): E
500 lon 268.00 (267.70 to 268.70): B
OIII""IIIII TTTTTTT T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 16.65
m/z--> 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 400
Abundance Scan 3585 (16.654 min): BN0O08192.D (-3563) (-)
266 300
Sub 200
50
100
80 o4 188
Oll‘lll‘lllll|llllllllllllllllllllllll|||||llll IIII|IIII|IIII
m/z--> 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260  [Time--> 16:60 1670  16.80
BNO08192.D SOM-EPA-SIM-BN101019.M Thu Oct 17 15:42:53 2019
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Abundance Scan 3675 (17.034 min): BN008191.D (-3661) (-) #12
118 Phenanthrene
Concen: 8.694 na/ul
RT: 17.03 min Scan# 3674
Ref50 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BNO08192.D
Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
0|||||||||||268
mz-> 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Tat lon:178 Resp: 561391
Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
178 178 100
179 15.5 12.8 19.2
176 18.7 15.4 23.2
Rawsg
Abundance |on 178.00 (177.70 to 178.70): E
lon 179.00 (178.70 to 179.70): E
500000{ lon 176.00 (175.70 to 176.70): E
080 94 Il 266
B L N s 17.03
m/z--> 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 400000
Abundance Scan 3674 (17.030 min): BN008192.D (-3628) (-)
178 300000
Sub 200000
50
100000
UK S | S o
m/z--> 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Time--> 17.00 17.10
Abundance Scan 3697 (17.127 min): BN008191.D (-3688) (-) #13
118 Anthracene
Concen: 1.873 ng/ul
RT: 17.12 min Scan# 3696
Ref50 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BNO08192.D
Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
L ) ]
miz--> 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Tgt lon:178 Resp: 106415
‘Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
178 178 100
179 16.0 13.0 19.6
176 18.1 15.0 22.6
Rawsg
Abundance |on 178.00 (177.70 to 178.70): E
lon 179.00 (178.70 to 179.70): E
500000{ lon 176.00 (175.70 to 176.70): E
80 94 || 266
m/z--> 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 400000
Abundance Scan 3696 (17.123 min): BN008192.D (-3673) (-)
188 300000
Sub 200000
50
100000 17.12
80 94
m'z--> 80 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260  Time-> 17.05 1710 1715
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Abundance Scan 4142 (19.056 min): BN008191.D (-4133) (-) #15
202 Fluoranthene
Concen: 15.133 na/ul
RT: 19.06 min Scan# 4142
Refs0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BN0O08192.D
101 Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
0I|||||!||254 - -
mz-> 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 Tat lon:202 Resp: 1290547
Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
202 202 100
101 12.2 0.0 31.2
100 9.2 0.0 28.5
Rawsg
Abundance |on 202.00 (201.70 to 202.70): E
lon 101.00 (100.70 to 101.70): E
101 lon 100.00 (99.70 to 100.70): B
A | N
miz--> 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 1000000 13.06
Abundance Scan 4142 (19.056 min): BN0O08192.D (-4121) (-)
202
Sub 500000
50
101
Olll‘lllllllII|IIII|IIII|Illll‘llll|llll|llll| II|III@I\II|IIII|
m/z--> 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 Time--> 19.00 19.05 19.10
Abundance Scan 4221 (19.423 min): BN0O08191.D (-4210) (-) #17
202 Pyrene
Concen: 19.830 ng/ul
RT: 19.42 min Scan# 4221
Refs0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BN0O08192.D
101 Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
0t P e . .
mz-> 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 | 19T 10n:202 Resp: 1337346
‘Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
202 202 100
101 14.2 10.9 16.3
100 11.7 8.7 13.1
Rawsg
Abundance |on 202.00 (201.70 to 202.70): E
lon 101.00 (100.70 to 101.70): E
101 lon 100.00 (99.70 to 100.70): Bl
| 212 252
e L B S B WL S L B 19.42
m/z--> 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 1000000
Abundance Scan 4221 (19.423 min): BN008192.D (-4178) (-)
202
Sub 500000
50
101
Olll‘llllIIIIIIIIllllllll“llz:ll-zlllllllllll IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
m/z--> 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 Time--> 19.35 19.40 19.45 19.50

BNO08192.D SOM-EPA-SIM-BN101019.M

Thu Oct 17 15:42:54 2019
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Abundance

Refs0

Scan 4685 (21.181 min): BN008191.D (-4672) (-)
228

| 240

0

m/z--> 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 240

#18

Benzo(a)anthracene
Concen: 11.653 na/ul
RT: 21.18 min Scan# 4685
Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BNO08192.D
Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17

Tat lon:228 Resp: 717594

Abundance

Rawg

228

120 | 236

0

m/z--> 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 240

lon Ratio Lower Upper
228 100

229 21.1 16.2 24.2
226 28.4 21.4 32.0

Abundance |on 228.00 (227.70 to 228.70): E
lon 229.00 (228.70 to 229.70): E
lon 226.00 (225.70 to 226.70): £

600000 21.18

Abundance

Sub
50

0

Scan 4685 (21.180 min): BN008192.D (-4617) (-)
228

120 ‘ 236

m/z--> 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 240

400000

200000

0
| T T T T T T T T T T T
Time--> 21.10 21 15 21. 20

Abundance

Refs0

0

Scan 4702 (21.230 min): BN008191.D (-4694) (-)
228

m/z--> 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 240

#19

Chrysene

Concen: 10.291 ng/ul
RT: 21.23 min Scan# 4703
Delta R.T. 0.00 min

Lab File: BN008192.D

Acqg: 16 Oct 2019 11:17

Tgt 1on:228 Resp: 777717

Abundance

Rawg

228

120 | 236

lon Ratio Lower Upper
228 100

226 29.6 241 36.1
229 21.7 16.2 24 .2

0

m/z--> 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 240

Abundance |on 228.00 (227.70 to 228.70): E
lon 226.00 (225.70 to 226.70): E
lon 229.00 (228.70 to 229.70): £

600000 21.23

Abundance

Sub
50

Scan 4703 (21.233 min): BN008192.D (-4634) (-)
228

120 ‘ 240

0

m/z--> 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 240

400000

200000

Time--> 21.20 21.30

BNO08192.D SOM-EPA-SIM-BN101019.M

Thu Oct 17 15:42:54 2019
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Abundance Scan 5215 (22.729 min): BN008191.D (-5201) (-) #21
252 Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Concen: 16.624 na/ul m
RT: 22.73 min Scan# 5217
Refs0 Delta R.T. 0.01 min
Lab File: BN008192.D
125 Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
|
o> 130 o o 180 20 2o 2k 2k | 1At 10n:252 Resp: 733927
Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
252 252 100
253 23.1 0.0 53.4
125 10.9 0.0 32.4
Rawsg
Abundance |on 252.00 (251.70 to 252.70): E
lon 253.00 (252.70 to 253.70): E
125 lon 125.00 (124.70 to 125.70): B
0 265 400000
ryrrrrprrrrp T T T T T T T e T T T T T T 22.73
m/z--> 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260
Abundance Scan 5217 (22.735 min): BN008192.D (-5147) (-) 300000
252
200000
Sub
50
100000
125
O'|""'|"''|""|""|""|""|" P OI"' L L B
m'z--> 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Time--> 22.65  22.70  22.75
Abundance Scan 5230 (22.773 min): BN008191.D (-5223) (-) #22
2%2 Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Concen: 5.105 ng/ul m
RT: 22.77 min Scan# 5229
Refs0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BN0O08192.D
Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
o> 130 1o o 180 20 2o 2a0  zbs | 19 10n:252 Resp: 255327
‘Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
252 252 100
253 23.9 21.3 31.9
125 11.1 12.3 18.5#
Rawsg
Abundance |on 252.00 (251.70 to 252.70): E
lon 253.00 (252.70 to 253.70): E
125 lon 125.00 (124.70 to 125.70): B
e L L L W UL B '|2§§' 400000
m/z--> 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260
Abundance Scan 5229 (22.770 min): BN008192.D (-5179) (-) 300000
252
200000 22.77
Sub
50
100000
125
m/z--> 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Time--> 22.75 22.80

BNO08192.D SOM-EPA-SIM-BN101019.M
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Abundance Scan 5405 (23.285 min): BN008191.D (-5386) (-) #23
252 Benzo(a)pvrene
Concen: 11.628 na/ul
RT: 23.29 min Scan# 5406
Refs0 Delta R.T. 0.00 min
125 Lab File: BN0O08192.D
Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
0'|""|"''|""|""|""|""|"'|2'6$' - -
mz-> 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Tat lon:252 Resp: 540239
Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
2862 252 100
253 22.9 22.8 34.2
125 11.4 18.4 27 .6#
Rawsg
Abundance |on 252.00 (251.70 to 252.70): E
lon 253.00 (252.70 to 253.70): E
125 - 4000001 lon 125.00 (124.70 to 125.70): B
0'|""""""""""""|"'|"' 2329
m/z-> 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 300000
Abundance Scan 5406 (23.287 min): BN008192.D (-5371) (-)
252
200000
Sub
50
100000
125
264
0'PM"I"'W'"'I'”'I""P"'I" T 0 rrr oo T T
m/z-> 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 Time--> 23.20 23.30 23.40
Abundance Scan 6155 (25.547 min): BN008191.D (-6130) (-) #24
216 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Concen: 5.827 ng/ul
RT: 25.55 min Scan# 6155
Refs0 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BN0O08192.D
138 Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
O"|""|""|""|""|?2'7"|""|"' - -
miz--> 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 19T lon:276 Resp: 318854
‘Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
276 276 100
138 19.7 16.1 24.1
227 0.2 0.2 0.2
Rawsg
Abundance |on 276.00 (275.70 to 276.70): E
138 lon 138.00 (137.70 to 138.70): E
27 1500001 10N 227.00 (226.70 to 227.70): E
ot
miz--> 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 25.55
Abundance Scan 6155 (25.547 min): BN008192.D (-6125) (-)
276 100000
Sub
50 50000
138
Y AS— _—_—
m/z--> 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 [Time--> 25.50 25.60

BNO08192.D SOM-EPA-SIM-BN101019.M
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Abundance Scan 6159 (25.561 min): BN008191.D (-6138) (-) #25
2 Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene
Concen: 2.037 na/ul
RT: 25.55 min Scan# 6156
Ref50 Delta R.T. -0.01 min
Lab File: BNO08192.D
138 Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
| 227
o S . .
miz--> 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 | 1ot lon:278 Resp: 88089
Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
276 278 100
139 17.6 15.0 22.6
279 28.5 22.4 33.6
Rawsg
Abundance |on 278.00 (277.70 to 278.70): E
138 40000 lon 139.00 (138.70 to 139.70): E
lon 279.00 (278.70 to 279.70): E
, 227
0"I""""""""""I""I"' 25.55
m/z--> 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 30000
Abundance Scan 6156 (25.550 min): BN0O08192.D (-6129) (-)
276
20000
Sub
50
10000
e W/\
0"‘|""|""|""|""?2'7"""|"'H‘|" 0 II|IIII|III
m/z--> 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 [Time--> 25.50 25.60
Abundance Scan 6351 (26.205 min): BN008191.D (-6327) (-) #26
216 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Concen: 5.586 ng/ul
RT: 26.20 min Scan# 6351
Ref50 Delta R.T. -0.00 min
Lab File: BNO08192.D
138 Acq: 16 Oct 2019 11:17
-t . .
miz--> 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 | 19t lon:276 Resp: 280277
‘Abundance lon Ratio Lower Upper
276 276 100
138 20.4 17.0 25.4
277 24.4 20.4 30.6
Rawsg
Abundance |on 276.00 (275.70 to 276.70): E
138 lon 138.00 (137.70 to 138.70): E
1200001 |on 277.00 (276.70 to 277.70): E
S S WL L S EURNREE T 00000
miz--> 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 L 26.20
Abundance Scan 6351 (26.204 min): BN008192.D (-6321) (-) 80000
276
60000
Sub_, 40000
138 20000
0 ryrrrrrrrrTr T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T ‘I" 0 LA L L I AL LA
m/z--> 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 [Time--> 26.00 26.20 26.40
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